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St. Brides Major Riding and Trekking Centre, Farmers Arms Lane, St. Brides Major
Application for an equestrian barn

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site is a parcel of land located approximately 700m south east of the village of St. Brides Major, and is accessed down the lane which lies between the Farmers Arms Pub and Pool Cottage.  The site lies approximately 625m along this lane, and 200m after the turning for Court Newydd Farm.

The land is accessed by a 6m wide gateway adjacent to the road, and contains a parking area, storage and stable barn, paddock and manege.  The surrounding land to the east and south is also owned by the applicant, but does not form part of the application site.  The ménage, parking and building area is approximately 1 acre, with the whole of the applicants site amounting to 7.9 acres. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes an extension to the existing equestrian barn, to provide additional indoor training facilities for the riding and trekking centre.

The existing barn measures 18m wide by 28m, and the proposed extension also has a footprint of 18m x 28m.  The extension will effectively double the floor space of the existing building as well as mirror the design and appearance of the building. The building would fill in the remainder of the paddock, but would lie wholly within the existing riding centre complex, with grazing and trekking fields to the side and rear remaining.

[image: image1.emf]
[image: image2.emf]
PLANNING HISTORY

2012/01037/FUL : St. Brides Riding and Trekking Centre, land opposite Cwrt Newydd Farm, St. Brides Major - Retention of six floodlights on wooden poles to light manege and small detached storeroom   - Approved 14 November 2012. 

2010/01136/FUL : St. Brides Major Riding and Trekking Centre, Farmers Arms Lane, St. Brides Major - Single storey extension to existing riding and trekking 

centre  - A  20 December 2010. 

2009/01118/FUL : Land opposite Court Newydd Farm, St. Brides Major – Regularisation of change of use of land and barn to riding and trekking centre.  Approved 15 December 2009.

2007/00542/FUL : land in fields to the rear of The Farmers Arms, St, Brides Major - Demolition of existing barn and construction of new extended barn  - A  -12 June 2007. 

2003/01478/FUL : Land at rear of Farmers Arms, St. Brides Major - 20 X 40m manege and 13 X 8m storage barn  - A  25 June 2004. 

CONSULTATIONS

Highway Development were consulted on 5 March 2015. The highways officer’s comments were as follows: -

When reviewing the development, it is noted that the proposed barn will provide a covered area for schooling and training, which already takes place within the site, albeit within an existing open paddock.  In order to facilitate the development, the existing paddock area will be removed and replaced with an equestrian barn. 

As a result, it is considered unlikely that there would be a significant increase in traffic movements to and from the site.  However, it is noted that visibility from the site access is limited along the adjacent highway to the east.  

Therefore, provided that the details below are made conditional to the planning consent, an objection in relation to the highway and transportation aspects of the development is not raised in this instance.  

Condition:

Visibility along Farmers Arms Lane, from the site access to the east, is required to be provided at 2.0m x 25m.  Within the visibility envelope, no obstructions e.g. boundary walls, fencing etc. shall be greater than 900 mm in height above the carriageway channel edge and any planting will be located at the rear of the visibility envelop and shall not be greater than 600 mm in height.  Reason:  In the interests of highway safety.
St. Brides Major Community Council were consulted on 5 March 2015. No objections regarding the development.


Local ward member was consulted on 5 March 2015. No comments have been made.

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 5 March 2015.

No representations have been received. 

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

env1
- development in the countryside

env9
- development involving horses

env27
- design of new developments.

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 6 – Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2010) 

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  
The Local Development Plan: 

The Vale of Glamorgan Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was published November 2013.  The Council is currently at Deposit Plan Stage having undertaken the public consultation from 8th November – 20th December 2013 on the Deposit Local Development Plan and the ‘Alternative Sites’ public consultation on the Site Allocation Representations from 20th March – 1st May 2014. The Council is in the process of considering all representations received and is timetabled to submit the Local Development Plan to the Welsh Government for Examination in April / May 2015. 

With regard to the weight that should be given to the deposit plan and its policies, the guidance provided in Paragraph 2.6.2 of Planning Policy Wales (edition 7 July, 2014) is noted.  It states as follows:

‘2.6.2 In development management decisions the weight to be attached to an emerging draft LDP will in general depend on the stage it has reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector publishes the binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material consideration in these circumstances (see section 4.2).’
The guidance provided in Paragraph 4.2 of PPW is noted above.  In addition to this, the background evidence to the Deposit Local Development Plan that is relevant to the consideration of this application is as follows:

Issues

It is considered that the primary issues involved in the assessment of the application are the principle of the development, visual impact and highway safety.

The principle of the development

Policy ENV9 permits horse related developments provided that they do not prejudice the best agricultural land, do not unacceptably affect the character of the area, cause danger/nuisance to neighbours/highway users or result in the overuse of bridleways or open space.

The existing use is an established riding centre which currently provides lessons in the outdoor paddock, with grazing fields beyond. The existing building provides under cover accommodation for the horses and storage equipment as well as a small office area.

In this case, the proposed extension would provide a covered area for schooling and training, which already takes place within the site, albeit within an existing open paddock. This would allow the trekking and riding school to provide facilities all year round. The submitted floor plans demonstrate that the building is large but it is not considered to be of an excessive size to provide the necessary accommodation, rather it would provide the floor space within the existing paddock and yard area.

It is considered that the existing business has been proven to be a viable and genuine rural enterprise which has expanded to its current position where an additional degree of accommodation is required. Furthermore it is considered that the proposed building is commensurate to the scale of the enterprise, and is therefore justified in principle.

Given that the building has been extended twice and doubled in size since 2010, it is considered that an extension of this size would be likely to negate future need for further buildings within the site, and would appropriately provide comprehensive accommodation within one structure.

Scale, design and visual impact.

As noted above, the proposed building is considered to be of a size and layout that is commensurate to the business, however, it is nevertheless necessary to consider the visual impact, in the context of Policy ENV9.

The proposed extension is of a design that would match the existing building, and is considered to be of a character that is compatible with the surrounding rural area.  The extension would be clearly visible from a number of points along the road, however, it is partially concealed by the boundary hedgerow and given that it is of a rural/agricultural and functional design, it is considered that this would not appear as incongruous in this context. 

Furthermore, while the site lies within the countryside, it does not lie within any statutory designation (SLA, Heritage Coast etc.) and, therefore, while it is important to ensure development does not adversely affect the wider landscape, the immediate area is not considered to be of such landscape value that it should be retained free from development.

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the proposed extension is of an acceptable scale, design and form, which would not significantly affect the wider landscape and would accord with the aims of Policy ENV9.

Highways issues.

When planning permission was granted for the change of use of the land to a riding/trekking centre and the previous extension in 2005, the consent was conditioned to ensure the provision of adequate vision splays in both directions along the highway. It appears on site that the visibility to the right hand side has not been maintained. It is, therefore, considered that it would be appropriate to re-apply a condition requiring this as part of a consent for the extension to the building, as requested by the highways authority.

No parking spaces will be removed as a result of the extension and as such there are no further highway issues with regard to the proposal. 

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policies ENV1 - Development in the Countryside; ENV9- Development involving Horses and ENV27- Design of New Developments; of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, it is considered that the proposed development is acceptable in principle, that it would preserve the character of the area and the amenities of neighbouring properties, and can be served by a safe access.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building, or shall be in accordance with a scheme which shall have first been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.

3.
The hedgerow to the east side of the entrance point to the riding school/trekking centre hereby approved shall at all times be maintained/ cut back at a depth which provides a vision splay of 2m x 25m along the highway to the east of the site. 


Reason:


In the interests of highway safety and to ensure compliance with Policies ENV9 and ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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